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Honorable A. Stewart O'Bannon, Jr.

Acting City Attorney

City of Florence

Post Office Box 1428

Florence, AL  35631

Libraries – Library Boards – Municipal Funds – Public Purpose – Lauderdale County

The City of Florence may appropriate funds to the Florence Library Foundation, Inc., for the support of the library if the city council determines that the appropriation is for a public purpose.  The council may wish to contract with the Foundation for the services to be provided.

Dear Mr. O'Bannon:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Florence.

QUESTION


Can the City of Florence lawfully make a contribution to the Florence Library Foundation, Inc., to be used for the support of the Florence Public Library?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that two individuals, the Andersons, have proposed that they will contribute funds to the Florence Library Foundation, Inc., if the Friends of the Library and the library board can generate $500,000 to support the library.  If the private support totals $1,000,000, the City of Florence is asked to provide a matching grant in the amount of $1,000,000.  The Andersons, the library board, and the Friends of the Library will cause to be incorporated the Florence Library Foundation, Inc., as an Alabama nonprofit corporation to receive these funds and solicit additional contributions and to use these funds and the income therefrom to supplement the activities of the City of Florence Library.


Municipalities and counties are authorized to establish and maintain free public libraries to be governed by a library board.  ALA. CODE § 11-90-1, et seq. (1994).  Municipalities are specifically authorized to make appropriations from the municipal treasury for the support of the library.  Id.  In this case, the funds will not be appropriated directly to the library board, but rather to a nonprofit organization that will invest the funds and use the funds and income in support of the library.


Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amendment No. 558, prohibits a municipality from granting money to a private person, corporation, or association.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94; ALA. CONST. amend. 558.  The Alabama Supreme Court, however, has held that this section is not violated if the funds are appropriated for a public purpose.  Slawson v. Alabama Forestry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953 (Ala. 1994).  The Court stated as follows:


In Opinion of the Justices No. 269, 384 So.2d 1051, this Court was asked whether the appropriation of state funds to nonstate agencies and organizations was for a “public purpose” and, thus, did not violate §§ 93 and 94 of our constitution . . . . [G]enerally speaking, a public purpose “has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, contentment, and the general welfare of the community.”  384 So.2d at 1053 (citations omitted).

"The paramount test should be whether the expenditure confers a direct public benefit of a reasonably general character, that is to say, to a significant part of the public, as distinguished from a remote and theoretical benefit . . . .  The trend among the modern courts is to give the term ‘public purpose’ a broad expansive definition.”

Id.  “[T]he question of whether or not an appro​priation was for a public purpose [is] largely within the legislative domain rather than within the domain of the courts.”

Slawson, 631 So. 2d at 956 (Ala. 1994).


As stated by the Supreme Court, the determination of whether an appropriation is for a public purpose is a legislative one.  Therefore, the Florence City Council must determine if the appropriation of matching funds to the Library Foundation is for a public purpose that benefits the citizens of the City of Florence under the guidelines set out in Slawson v. Alabama Forestry Commission.

This Office has concluded that a municipality can contract with a nonprofit corporation or organization to provide services for a public service that the city itself can provide.  Opinions to Honorable Glenn Fuller, Mayor, Town of New Site, dated January 31, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00099; Honorable Clyde Alan Blankenship, Attorney at Law, dated April 27, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00251; and to Honorable Larry K. Anderson, Attorney for City of Dothan, dated May 8, 1986, A.G. No. 86-00245.  This Office has stated that the better practice would be for the council to contract with the organization with the assurance that the city will receive adequate consideration for the funds appropriated.  A.G. No. 97-00099.
CONCLUSION


The City of Florence may appropriate funds to the Florence Library Foundation, Inc., for the support of the library if the city council determines that the appropriation is for a public purpose.  The council may wish to contract with the Foundation for the services to be provided.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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